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Safety instructions

@

Please carefully read the instructions before using your appliance for the first time. Any use that does not
conform to the following instructions does not hold Mienta accountable and cancels your products warranty.

« Keep these instructions, warranty card, purchase
receipt and, if possible, the box, together with
inner packaging.

« This appliance has been designed for domestic
use only. Any commercial use, misuse or failure to
conform with the instructions cancels the warranty
and frees Mienta from all responsibilities.

« Make sure that the voltage rating of your appliance
is compatible with that of your household's electric
supply.

« Any connection error cancels the appliance’s
warranty.

« The appliance must be connected to an earthed
plug.

« Burns may occur from touching hot metal parts,
hot water, or steam. Be cautious when you tum
the steam iron upside down as there might be hot
water in the water tank,

« Never leave your appliance within children’s reach.

« Do not leave the iron unattended when connected
into the power supply or on an ironing board.

« Never use this appliance if it is not working
properly or has any signs of damage. In such
cases, directly contact an approved Mienta
service center to avoid any hazards.

« Never leave the power cord in contact with the hot
parts of your appliance, near a source of heat or
over sharp edges.

« Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the
plug are damaged. To avoid accidents, they must
be replaced at an approved Mienta: sgrvice
center,

«Any intervention other than cleaning and normal
maintenance must be carried out by an approved
Mienta service center.

« Always disconnect the iron from the electric outlet
when filing it with water or emptying the water and
when not in use.

«To avoid the risk of electric shock, never immerse
the iron or its power cord in water or any other
liquids, or contact it with them. Do not use it with
wet hands.

«For your own safety, only use the spare parts and
accessories that are original and suitable to your
appliance.

«Do not use outdoors.

« This appliance matches the current security
directives.

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instructions concerning the usage of
the appliance by a person responsible for their
safety. Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

«Do not use the appliance unless earthing ling is
available in the building or by adding residual
current device (RCD) with a two pins plug.
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Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with the different components of your appliance.
Every number corresponds to one of the components of your appliance.

Components @
1. Water filing inlet G <&
2. Variable steam knob I—
3. Spray button b=y
4. Steam shot button @ -
5. Indicator light
6. Temperature
control knob
7. Soleplate
8. Graduated cup
9. Self-clean knob

Using your steam iron &= @» 8
Before the first use )

1.Remove any sticker, protective foil or storage cover from the soleplate.
2.Heat up the iron to maximum temperature and iron over a piece of damp cloth for
several minutes to remove any residues on the soleplate.

¢ Note: Some parts of the iron have been slightly greased and as a result the iron may smoke
slightly when switched on for the first time. However, after a short while, this will cease.

Filling with water

1. Unplug the iron.

2. Flip the water tank cover.

3. Lift the iron till the water tank cover is in vertical position. See fig 1

4. Pour slowly using the graduated water cup to avoid airlocks.

5. Don't over fill beyond the “max” mark, or water will escape while using.

6. Close the cover, you will hear a click if it is in the correct position, and
wipe up any spillage.

7. Plug in the iron and the indicator light will illuminate. Once the iron
reaches the selected temperature, the light goes off, you may then start
using your iron. The indicator light will illuminate and go off regularly
during ironing as an indication that the temp control/thermostat is
working properly.

Using as a steam iron

1. Fill the water tank as described above. N\

2. Stand the appliance on its bottom cover. ’\00 )/7/:9
: : O

3. Plug in the appliance. O

4. Set the temperature control knob to the desired position and the OQ'
indicator light will iluminate. <

5. In this setting, the iron can be used as a steam iron. The light wil = B MAX
iluminate and go out regularly during ironing as an indication that the
temperature control is working properly. z

6. Set the steam button to the "On" or "Off" position depending on the
fabric and begin ironing.
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7. You can press the spray button a couple of times to moisten the laundry, if necessary, before spraying make
sure that there is enough water in the water tank.

8. ltis preferred to use the "Steam Shot" function at max temperature, as it helps remove stubborn creases.

9. Anti-drip function: In case of ironing for long time or when the iron is just plugged in, the soleplate
temperature might not be high enough and the iron will stop producing steam automatically in order to
prevent water droplets from coming out of the soleplate.

10. "Steam Shot' function can also be used when holding the iron in a vertical position, this is useful for
removing creases from hung clothes, curtains, etc.
Note: for better steaming results, do not use the "Steam Burst" button for more than three
successive bursts each time. the excessive use of this feature will cause the iron to cool
down and accordingly water drops might drip.

Using as a dry iron

1. Stand the iron on the bottom cover, then plug the iron in.

2. Turn the steam control button to the OFF position.

3. Adjust the temperature control knob to the desired temperature.
When the indicator light goes out, it indicates the iron has reached the desired temperature.

Ironning tips
1. Sort the articles to be ironed according to the fabric. Ironing instructions are usually stitched on an inside
seam of the garment and these should be followed at all times. Start your ironing with the fabrics requiring
the lowest heat setting.
. Ifyou are unsure of the fiber content of a garment, test a small area (a seam or inside hem) before ironing.
. When in doubt, start with low heat. If wrinkles remain, gradually increase heat to find the best setting for
good results without damaging the fabric.
4. Silk and other fabrics that are likely to become shiny should be ironed on the inner side.To prevent staining
do not spray water straight on silk fabrics or other delicate fabrics.
5. Velvet and other textures that rapidly become shiny should be ironed in one direction with light pressure.
Always keep the iron moving at any moment.
6. Avoid ironing over zippers, rivets on jeans, etc., as they will scratch the soleplate. Iron around them instead.
Keep the iron's soleplate smooth.
Note: when ironing woolen fabrics, it might become shiny. So it is recommended
that you should turn them inside out and iron the reverse side.

Additional table

wW N

Symbol Fabric Temp. Variable Steam Spraying
steam shot water
=N\ Synthetic
* | fers/Sik X X v
Wool oo \/ \/ \/
="\ Cotton '"
Sadl Linen MAX \/ \/ \/
X Note: the symbol means: “This article cannot be ironed!”

Note : “+/” stands for being able to use, * X " stands for DO NOT use.
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Cleaning and maintenance

After ironing

1.Disconnect the iron from the power supply and empty the remaining water in the water tank.
2.Reconnect into power supply then disconnect after indicator light goes out, in order to dry the soleplate.
3.Let the iron completely cool down, then wipe any deposits on the soleplate with a damp cloth.

4. Clean the upper part of the iron with a damp cloth.

5. Always store the emptied iron horizontally on a stable surface with a cloth protecting the soleplate.
6.NOTE! Do not store the iron with water in the tank.

Self-clean function
[tis important to apply the “self-clean” function at the first time of using the iron then at least once per month to
remove scale, etc.

After ironing, disconnect the iron from the power supply, remove the self-clean
knob (Fig.2), and the water and steam will come out from the vents in the soleplate.
All impurities and scale (if any) are washed away.

Carefully dry soleplate by ironing over a towel or old cloth.

Warning: never pour white vinegar or other liquid cleaners into

the water tank to clean scale!

Troubleshooting

If your iron is not working, please check the following:
e The iron is connected to a wall plug.

e The heat setting is set on MAX.

e The cable is not damaged.

If your appliance is still not working, contact a Mienta approved service centre.

Disposal of the appliance and its packing materials
@ The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no danger for the environment and
% <§> which may therefore be disposed of in accordance with the recycling measures in force in your area.
For disposal of the appliance itself, please contact the appropriate service of your local authority.

Correct disposal of this product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled
waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To
return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where
I the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

Technical specifications
Model: S1181438C / SI181438D
Power supply: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 2100 Watt
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Consignes de sécurité

Vous tes priés de fire les instructions d'utlisation attentivement avant d'utlliser votre appareil pour a premiere fois. Toute
utiisation qui n'est pas conforme a ces instructions dégagerait Mienta de toute responsabiité et annule la garantie.

. Conservez ces instructions, le certificat de garantie, « Toute intervention, a I'exception du nettoyage et

le recu d'achat et, si possible, la bofte ainsi que
l'emballage interieur.

- Ce produit a été congu pour un usage domestique.

Toute utilisation commerciale, inappropriée ou
non-conforme dégage Mienta de sa
responsabilite et annule la garantie.

«Verifiez que la tension nominale de votre apparell
correspond a celle de votre alimentation électrique
du réseau.

« Toute erreur de branchement annule la garantie.

- Cet apparell doit étre branché a une prise de terre.

+\/ous pouvez avoir des brilures si vous touchez les

l'entretien normal doit étre effectuée par un centre
de service agréé Mienta.,

« Debranchez toujours le fer a repasser de la prise
electrique lors du remplissage d'eau ou quand
vous le videz et lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

«Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne
plongez jamais le fer a repasser ou son cordon
d'alimentation dans I'eau ou n'importe quel autre
liquide. N'utilisez jamais I'appareil avec les mains
mouillées.

«Pour votre propre securité, utiisez uniguement les
pieces détachees et accessoires originaux qui sont

parties métalliques chaudes, I'eau chaude ou la adaptés a votre appareil.
vapeur. Soyez prudent lorsque vous tournez le fer - «N'utilisez pas I'apparell en plein air.
a repasser a l'envers - il peut y avoir de I'eau - Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de securité
chaude dans le reservoir d'eau. actuelles.
«Ne laissez jamais 'appareil a la portée des enfants. «Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour étre utiisé par
«Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance quand — des personnes (y compris les enfantsjayant les
il est branché au courant électrique. capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
«N'utilisez jamais I'appareil s'il ne fonctionne pas limitées, ou des personnes dénuées d'experience
correctement, ou s'll est endommage. Dans un ou de connaissance, S'ils ont éte surveillés par une
cas pareil, contactez un centre de service agrée personne responsable de leur sécurité, ou donnés
Mienta pour éviter tout risque. les instructions concernant ['utiisation de cet
«Ne laissez jamais le cordon d'alimentation en appareil en toute securite. Il convient de surveiller
contact avec les parties chaudes de votre appareil,  les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
a proximité d'une source de chaleur ou reposant  'appareil.
sur des bords tranchants. «N'utiisez pas 'appareil sauf si une ligne de mise a
«Si e cordon d'alimentation ou fa prise sont la terre est disponible dans le batiment ou en
endommagés, n'utiisez pas votre appareil. ajoutant un dispositif @ courant residuel (RCD) avec
Pour éviter tout risque, is doivent étre remplacés  une fiche a deux broches.
par un centre de service agréé Mienta:,
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Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, vous devez vous familiariser avec les différentes parties de votre appareil.
Chague nombre correspond a un des composants de votre appareil.

Composants | g '
1- Entrée du remplissage d'eau —
2- Variateur de la vapeur

3- Bouton de pulvérisation

4- Bouton de jet de la vapeur
5- Témoin lumineux

6- Variateur de la température Nesiet
7- Semelle E_—
8- Coupe graduée '
9- Bouton d'auto-nettoyée =

Utilisation de votre fer
a repasser vapeur
Avant la premiére utilisation

1. Vous devez retirer tous les emballages ainsi que le film protecteur ou le couvercle de rangement de la semelle.
2. Faites chauffer le fer jusqu'a la température maximale puis repassez sur un morceau de chiffon humide
pendant plusieurs minutes pour éliminer les résidus sur la semelle.

* Remarque: Certaines parties du fer a repasser ont été Iégérement graissées et par conséquence, le fer peut émettre
une légere fumée lorsqu'il est mis en marche pour la premiére fois. Ceci est normal et cessera aprés un court moment.

Comment remplir le reservoir d’eau

1. Débranchez le fer a repasser du courant.

2. Tirez le couvercle de I'entrée du remplissage d'eau vers |'extérieur.

3. Soulevez le fer jusqu'a ce que le couvercle de I'entrée du remplissage d'eau soit
verticale (voir figure 1).

4, Versez I'eau lentement en utilisant le verre gradué pour éviter toutes poches d'air.
5. Ne remplissez pas plus que la marque “max”. sinon I'eau s'échappera pendant
'utilisation.

6. Fermez le couvercle. Vous entendrez le son de «clic» si ¢'est bien fermé. Essuyez tout exces d'eau.

7. Branchez le fer au courant électrique. Le témoin lumineux s'allumera. Une fois que le fer atteint la
température choisie, le témoin lumineux s'éteigne; vous pouvez alors commencer a utiliser votre fer. Le témoin
lumineux s'allume et s'éteigne régulierement pendant le repassage comme une indication que le variateur de
température / thermostat fonctionne correctement.

Utilisation du fer a vapeur
. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau comme décrit ci-dessus.
. Placez le fer en position verticale.
. Branchez le fer au courant électrique.
. Réglez le variateur de température a la position désirée et le ttmoin lumineux s'allumera.
. Lorsque le témoin lumineux s'éteint, le fer peut étre utilisé. Le témoin oM y
lumineux s'allume et s'éteigne régulierement pendant le repassage comme ~O Z{gs
)
une indication que le variateur de température fonctionne correctement. \>9
6. Réglez le bouton de vapeur sur la position "marche" ou "arrét" en g
%
P

O~ N —

fonction du type de tissu, puis commencez a repasser.
7. ous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton de pulvérisation pour humidifier
les vétements si nécessaire. Avant de pulvériser, assurez-vous qu'ily a

suffisamment d'eau dans le réservoir.
8 Mode D'emploi



8. Il est utile d'utiliser la fonction de jet de vapeur a la température maximale, car elle aide a éliminer les plis
difficiles des vétements.

9. Fonction "Anti-goutte": En cas de repassage pour longtemps ou Si le fer est branché et utilisé tout de
suite, la température de la semelle pourrait ne pas étre suffisamment élevée; dans ce cas, le fer ne pourra pas
produire suffisamment de la vapeur. Dans ce cas, la fonction "anti-goutte” aidera a éviter que des gouttelettes
d'eau sortent de la semelle.

10. La fonction de "Jet de vapeur" peut également étre utilisée en tenant le fer dans la position verticale. Cette
fonction est utile pour enlever les faux plis des vétements suspendus, rideaux, efc.

Remarque: pour obtenir la meilleure qualité de vapeur, n'utilisez pas le bouton de jet de la
vapeur pendant plus de trois rafales successives. L’utilisation excessive de cette fonction
refroidira le fer et, par conséquent, des gouttes d’eau pourraient s’égoutter.

Utilisation comme un fer sec

1. Placez le fer en position debout puis branchez le fer au courant électrique.

2. Toumez le variateur de la vapeur sur la position ARRET.

3. Réglez le variateur de la température sur la température désirée.

Quand le témoin lumineux s'éteigne, cela indique que le fer atteint la température désirée et est prét a étre utilisé.

Conseils de repassage

1. Classez les vétements a repasser selon le tissu. Les instructions de repassage sont normalement
écrites/imprimées sur une étiquette intérieure du vétement et ceux-ci doivent étre suivies & tout moment.
Commencez votre repassage avec les tissus nécessitant e réglage de température le plus faible.

2. Sivous n'étes pas sCr du contenu de fibres d'un vetement, testez une petite zone (une couture ou l'ourlet a
I'intérieur) avant de repasser le reste.

3. En cas de doute, commencez a basse température. Si les rides restent, augmentez progressivement la
température jusqu'a ce que vous frouviez le meilleur réglage pour de bons résultats sans endommager le tissu.
4, La soie et les autres tissus qui sont susceptibles de devenir brillants doivent étre repasses sur le coté
intérieur. Pour éviter les taches, ne pulverisez pas de I'eau directement sur la soie ou autres tissus délicats.

5. Le velours et les autres textures qui deviennent rapidement brillant doivent étre repassés dans une seule
direction avec une légere pression appliquée. Gardez le fer en déplacement a tout moment.

6. Evitez le repassage sur les fermetures a glissiére, les rivets sur les jeans, etc., car iis pourraient rayer la
semelle. Faites repasser autour d'eux a la place. Gardez toujours la semelle du fer sans rayures.

Remarque: lors du repassage des tissus de laine, ils peuvent devenir brillants.

Il est donc conseillé que vous les retournez a I'envers et repassez le coté inverse.

Tableau supplementaire

Symbole | Letissu | Température| Variateur |Bouton de jet | Bouton de
de Vapeur | de la vapeur | pulvérisation
=" Soie / fibre 0
. * | synthétique H X X \/
ki.”. \ Laine . \/ \/ \/
vos Coton MAX \/ \/ \/
>< ! Remarque: Ce symbole signifie: "cet article ne peut pas étre repassé"

Remarque:

“+/" Cela signifie qu'on peut utiliser cstte fonction.

“ X" Cela signifie qu'on ne peut pas utiliser cette fonction.
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Nettoyage et entretien

Apreés le repassage

1. Débranchez le fer du courant électrique et videz I'eau restante dans le réservorr.,
2. Rebranchez-le au courant électrique puis débranchez le de nouveau apres que le témoin lumineux s'éteigne,
afin de sécher la semelle.

3. Laissez le fer se refroidir complétement, puis essuyez la semelle avec un chiffon humide.

4., Nettoyez le corps du fer avec un chiffon humide seulement.

5. Rangez le fer vide horizontalement sur une surface stable avec un chiffon protégeant la semelle.

6. NOTE! Ne conservez jamais le fer avec de I'eau dans le réservoir,

Fonction d’auto-nettoyage

Il est important d'utiliser la fonction d'auto-nettoyage pour nettoyer les dépdts calcaires a la premiere utilisation
du fer, puis au moins une fois par mois pour nettoyer les dépots calcaires.

Apres le repassage, débranchez le fer du courant électrique, retirez le

bouton d'autonettoyage (Fig.2), et I'eau et la vapeur sortiront des orifices de la semelle.
Toutes Les impuretés et les dépots calcaires (s'il'y en a) seront emportés.

Séchez soigneusement la semelle avec une serviette ou un chiffon doux.

Attention: ne versez jamais du vinaigre blanc ou d'autres nettoyants liquides
dans le réservoir d'eau pour nettoyer les dépéts calcaires.

Dépannage

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez que:

- Le fer a repasser est bien raccordé a une prise de courant.
- Le variateur de température est reglé sur MAX.

- Le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas endommageé.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, priere de contacter un centre de service agréé Mienta: .

Disposition de I’appareil et de ses materiaux d’emballage

@ L'emballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui ne présentent aucun danger pour ['environnement et qui
peuvent donc étre éliminés d'une maniére qui conforme aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur dansvotre région.
Pour la disposition de I'appareil lui-méme, 'il vous plait contactez le service approprié de votre autorité locale.

Avertissements pour I'élimination correcte du produit
Ce marquage indigue que ce produit ne doit pas étre éliming avec les déchets urbains a travers 'UE. Pour
gviter toute dommage possible dii o' élimination incontrolée de déchets, faites recycler de facon responsable
pour encourager la réutilisation des ressources matérielles. Pour se débarrasser de votre appareil utilisé, S'i
vous plaft utiisez les systemes du renvol et du ramassage ou contactez le commercant oul le appareil a été
B acheté. IIs peuvent prendre ce produit pour recyclage sans danger pour 'environnement.

Spécifications techniques:

Modele: SI181438C / SI181438D
Alimentation électrique: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance électrique: 2100 Watt
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Mienta
Steam Iron - No Crease - SI181438C / SI181438D

Instruction Manual
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